9,844,105                    8,253 –             9,852,358 

P41,347 P33,094

Movements in this account are as follows:

As at March 31, 2025 and 2024, and December 31, 2024, the Group has certain parcels of land

amounting to P2,249,424 and covering one thousand two hundred (1,200) square meters located at

Pasinay Bagac, Bataan. On January 16, 2019, the land's title was transferred to the name of PMEI.

Level 2 fair values of investment properties have been derived using the market approach. In using

the market approach, the value of the investment property is based on recorded sales and listing (or

[...]

There are no direct operating expenses arising from investment property that did not generate rental

income during the periods.

On December 29, 2023, the Group obtained nine parcels of land through dacion en pago with a

related party amounting to P335,615,126 and covering three hundred eighty-three thousand nine

hundred ninety-nine (383,999) square meters located at Ibis, Bagac, Bataan. The land's title is

currently being processed for transfer to the name of PHC. In 2024, the Company incurred additional

costs of P4,067,924 related to the transfer of the property. The carrying amount of this investment